
 PROJECT REPORT ON 

“A Study on Profit Generation and Optimization of Vessel Turnaround 

time In Seaport with Special Reference to New Mangalore Port Authority, 

Mangalore”  

Submitted By 

ASHWINI 

(4AL21BA012) 

Submitted To 

 

VISVESVARAYA TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY, BELAGAVI 

In partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of the degree of 

MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

Under the guidance of 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PG Department of Business Administration 

Alva's Institute of Engineering & Technology Shobhavana Campus, Mijar, 

Moodbidri, D.K – 574225 

MAY -2023 

INTERNAL GUIDE 

Dr. Catherine Nirmala 

PG Department of Master of 

Business Administration  

AIET, Mijar Moodabidri  

EXTERNAL GUIDE 

Mr. Rakshith 

Finance Manager 

New Mangalore Port Authority, 

Mangalore 



 



 

 

 

 



 



 

                                        ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

 

I would like to take this opportunity to express my sincere gratitude to all those who have 

helped me throughout this project. It gives me immense pleasure to acknowledge all those who 

have rendered encouragement and support for the successful completion of this work. 

I would like to express my sincere to DR. PETER FERNANDES, Principal, Alva’s Institute 

of Engineering and Technology, Mijar, Moodbidri, for his guidance and support. 

I am grateful to MRS. PRIYA SEQUEIRA, HOD of MBA department, Alva’s Institute of 

Engineering and Technology, Mijar, Moodbidri. whose timely suggestion and encouragement 

support me to complete this Project work. 

I would like to offer my gratitude to my Internal guide DR. CATHERINE NIRMALA, 

Professor, MBA department, Alva’s Institute of Engineering and Technology, Mijar, 

Moodbidri, for her valuable help and constant support. 

I express my utmost gratitude to MR. KARTIK SALIAN, Dy. Manager, General 

Administration Department, an External guide MR. RAKSHITH New Mangalore Port 

Authority for his support, co-operation and for providing all necessary information required 

for the Project Report. 

I would like to thank my teaching and non-teaching staff member of MBA department and also. 

I want to thank you my parents, dear and near ones and all my friends who have helped me in 

the completion of the report. 

 

 

        

                                                                   

                         

 

 

 



                                                                                                 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

Turnaround time of a vessel in a seaport exhibits the capability and ability of a port in 

providing efficient and effective services. Ship turnaround time is one of the most significant 

Port performance Indicator. This is the total time, spent by the vessel in port, during a given 

call. It is the sum of waiting time, berthing time, service time (i.e., ship’s time at berth) and 

sailing delay.  

Indian ports play a crucial role in trade and economy, as 95% of merchandise trade is handled 

by ports. the factors influencing vessel turnaround time and its implications for port 

performance and profitability. The major factors contributing to increased turnaround time 

were determined through an in-depth analysis of historical data and operational processes. the 

NMPA to enhance its port performance and profitability by focusing on reducing turnaround 

times. Addressing pre-berthing waiting time, optimizing post-operation waiting times, and 

enhancing crane productivity are identified as key areas of improvement. the turnaround time 

decreased, the organization's profit increased.  

The inverse relationship highlights the potential for increased profitability by concentrating 

efforts on reducing turnaround times. This finding serves as an important strategic direction 

for the NMPA, emphasizing the significance of streamlined operations and efficient resource 

utilization. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Chapter 

No. 

CHAPTERS Page No. 

1 Introduction 

 

1-17 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

1.7 

1.8 

1.9 

Industry Profile 

Company profile 

Promoters 

Vision, Mission, Quality Policy 

Product/Service Profile 
Infrastructure facilities  

Competitor’s information 

SWOT Analysis 

Future growth and prospects &Financial Statement  

 

 

2 CONCEPTUAL BACKGROUND AND LITERATURE 

REVIEW 

19-26 

2.1 

2.2 

Theoretical Background 

Literature review 

 

3 RESEARCH DESIGN 28-31 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

3.6 

3.7 

3.8 

Statement of The Problem 

Need For the Study 

Objectives 

Scope of The Study 

Research Methodology 

Hypothesis of The Study 

Limitations 

Chapter Scheme 

 

4 ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION 33-40 

4.1 

 

4.2 

 

 

4.3 

4.4 

4.5 

4.6 

4.7 

 

Analysis of data that affect turnaround time with 2 variable 

Analysis of Data that affect the turnaround time with 3 

Variable 

Forecasting of turnaround time for next 6 year 

Relationship between TAT and Profitability 

Relationship Between Profit and Crane productivity 

Relationship Between Profit and Pre-Berthing Waiting time 

 

5. SUMMARY OF FINDINGS, CONCLUSION AND 

SUGGESTIONS 

42-44 

5.1 

5.2 

5.3 

Findings 

Conclusions 

Suggestion 

 

 

  

 



 

LIST OF TABLES 

Table 

No. 

Particulars Page No. 

1 Promoters 5 

2 Berth facility 7-8 

3 Major Ports in India 10 

4 Financial Statement 14-18 

5 Chapter Scheme 32 

 

6 

7 

8 

Analysis of Data that affect the turnaround time with 2 variable  

Model summary 

Anova 

Coefficient 

 

 

34 

34 

35 

 

9 

10 

Analysis of Data that affect the turnaround time with  3 Variables  

Anova 

Co-efficient  

 

36 

36 

11 Forecasting of turnaround time for next 6 Years 37 

12 Relationship between TAT and Profitability of 6year 39 

13 Relationship Between Profit and Crane productivity 41 

14 Relationship Between Profit and Pre-Berthing Waiting time 42 

 

 

 

 

LIST OF GRAPHS 

Sl. No. Particulars Page No. 

1 Forecasting of turnaround time for next 6 Years 38 

2 Relationship between TAT and Profitability of 

6years 

41 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 


