PROJECT REPORT ON

"A Study on Profit Generation and Optimization of Vessel Turnaround time In Seaport with Special Reference to New Mangalore Port Authority, Mangalore"

Submitted By
ASHWINI
(4AL21BA012)
Submitted To



VISVESVARAYA TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY, BELAGAVI

In partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of the degree of

MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Under the guidance of

INTERNAL GUIDE

Dr. Catherine Nirmala

PG Department of Master of Business Administration

AIET, Mijar Moodabidri

EXTERNAL GUIDE

Mr. Rakshith

Finance Manager

New Mangalore Port Authority, Mangalore



PG Department of Business Administration

Alva's Institute of Engineering & Technology Shobhavana Campus, Mijar, Moodbidri, D.K – 574225

MAY -2023



ನವ ಮಂಗಳೂರು ಬಂದರು ಪ್ರಾಧಿಕಾರ नव मंगलूर पत्तन प्राधिकरण NEW MANGALORE PORT AUTHORITY

(Fully Solar Powered)

भारत सरकार (पत्तन, पोत परिवहन और जलमार्ग मंत्रालय) Govt of India (Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways) ಪಣಲಬೂರು पणम्बूर Panambur / ಮಂಗಳೂರು मंगलूर Mangalore - 575010



No.5/1/TRG/Intern/2023-24

Date: 07.08.2023

CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that Ms. Ashwini (USN: 4AL21BA012) student of MBA, Alva's Institute of Engineering & Technology, MIJAR has successfully completed her Project work at New Mangalore Port Authority from 25.04.2023 to 27.05.2023.

During this training period, we found her sincere and hard working.

We wish her all the best in her future endeavor.

Dy. Manager (Corp. Relations & Comm.)

उप प्रवंधक-कॉर्पोरेट संबंध एवं संचार Dy. Manager-Corporate Relations & Commonnations नव मंगहार यसन प्राधिकाण New Mangaiore Port Authority पर्वापुर / Panambur - 575010



(A Unit of Alva's Education Foundation ®,Moodbidri)
Affiliated to Visvesvaraya Technological University, Belagavi
Approved by AICTE, New Delhi & Recognised by Government of Karnataka
Accredited by NAAC with A+ Grade and NBA (CSE & ECE)

Date: 02-09-2023

CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that ASHWINI bearing USN 4AL21BA012 is a bonafide student of Master of Business Administration course of the Institute in 2021-23, affiliated to Visvesvuraya Technological University, Belgaum. Project report on "A STUDY ON PROFIT GENERATION AND OPTIMIZATION OF VESSEL TURNAROUND TIME IN SEAFORT WITH SPECIAL REFERENCE TO NEW MANGALORE PORT AUTHORITY, MANGALORE" is prepared by her under the guidance of Dr. Catherine Nirmala, Professor, PG Department of Business Administration in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Muster of Business Administration of Visvesvaraya Technological University, Belgaum Karnataka.

Signature of Internal Guide

Mrs. Priva Sequeira

DEAN Dept. of Business Administration Alva's Institute of Engg. & Technology MIJAR – 574 225

PRINCIPAL Clyo's Resiliere of Engs. & Technology. Elligs: MOODEIDRI - 574 225, D.K

mature of Principal

Declaration

I Ashwini, hereby declare that the Project report entitled "The Study on Profit Generation and Optimization of Vessel Turnaround Time in sea port with special reference to New Mangalore Port Authority, Mangalore" with reference to NMPA, Mangalore, prepared by me under the guidance of Dr. Catherine Nirmala David, professor of M.B.A Department, Alvas Institute of Engineering and Technology, Mijar and external assistance by Mr. Rakshith, Finance manager, NMPA. I also declare that this Project work is towards the partial fulfillment of the university Regulations for the award of degree of Master of Business Administration by Visvesvaraya Technological University, Belgaum. I have undergone a summer project for a period of six weeks. I further declare that this Project is based on the original study undertaken by me and has not been submitted for the award of any degree/diploma from any other University / Institution.

Place: Migroup

Date:

Signature of the Student

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to take this opportunity to express my sincere gratitude to all those who have helped me throughout this project. It gives me immense pleasure to acknowledge all those who have rendered encouragement and support for the successful completion of this work.

I would like to express my sincere to **DR. PETER FERNANDES**, Principal, Alva's Institute of Engineering and Technology, Mijar, Moodbidri, for his guidance and support.

I am grateful to **MRS. PRIYA SEQUEIRA**, HOD of MBA department, Alva's Institute of Engineering and Technology, Mijar, Moodbidri. whose timely suggestion and encouragement support me to complete this Project work.

I would like to offer my gratitude to my Internal guide **DR. CATHERINE NIRMALA**, Professor, MBA department, Alva's Institute of Engineering and Technology, Mijar, Moodbidri, for her valuable help and constant support.

I express my utmost gratitude to **MR. KARTIK SALIAN**, Dy. Manager, General Administration Department, an External guide **MR. RAKSHITH** New Mangalore Port Authority for his support, co-operation and for providing all necessary information required for the Project Report.

I would like to thank my teaching and non-teaching staff member of MBA department and also. I want to thank you my parents, dear and near ones and all my friends who have helped me in the completion of the report.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Turnaround time of a vessel in a seaport exhibits the capability and ability of a port in providing efficient and effective services. Ship turnaround time is one of the most significant Port performance Indicator. This is the total time, spent by the vessel in port, during a given call. It is the sum of waiting time, berthing time, service time (i.e., ship's time at berth) and sailing delay.

Indian ports play a crucial role in trade and economy, as 95% of merchandise trade is handled by ports. the factors influencing vessel turnaround time and its implications for port performance and profitability. The major factors contributing to increased turnaround time were determined through an in-depth analysis of historical data and operational processes. the NMPA to enhance its port performance and profitability by focusing on reducing turnaround times. Addressing pre-berthing waiting time, optimizing post-operation waiting times, and enhancing crane productivity are identified as key areas of improvement, the turnaround time decreased, the organization's profit increased.

The inverse relationship highlights the potential for increased profitability by concentrating efforts on reducing turnaround times. This finding serves as an important strategic direction for the NMPA, emphasizing the significance of streamlined operations and efficient resource utilization.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapter No.	CHAPTERS	Page No.
1	Introduction	1-17
1.1	Industry Profile	
1.2	Company profile	
1.3	Promoters	
1.4	Vision, Mission, Quality Policy	
1.5	Product/Service Profile	
1.6	Infrastructure facilities	
1.7	Competitor's information	
1.8	SWOT Analysis Future growth and prospects &Financial Statement	
1.9	ruture growth and prospects &r maneral statement	
2	CONCEPTUAL BACKGROUND AND LITERATURE	19-26
0.1	REVIEW	
2.1	Theoretical Background	
3	Literature review	28-31
3.1	RESEARCH DESIGN Statement of The Problem	28-31
3.1	Need For the Study	
3.2	Objectives	
3.4	Scope of The Study	
3.5	Research Methodology	
3.6	Hypothesis of The Study	
3.7	Limitations	
3.8	Chapter Scheme	
4	ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	33-40
4.1	Analysis of data that affect turnaround time with 2 variable	
4.2	Analysis of Data that affect the turnaround time with 3	
	Variable	
4.3	Forecasting of turnaround time for next 6 year	
4.3	Relationship between TAT and Profitability	
4.5	Relationship Between Profit and Crane productivity	
4.6 4.7	Relationship Between Profit and Pre-Berthing Waiting time	
7./	Kelationship Detween Front and Fre-Deruning waiting time	
5.	SUMMARY OF FINDINGS, CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTIONS	42-44
5.1	Findings	
5.2	Conclusions	
5.3	Suggestion	

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Particulars	Page No.
No.		_
1	Promoters	5
2	Berth facility	7-8
3	Major Ports in India	10
4	Financial Statement	14-18
5	Chapter Scheme	32
	Analysis of Data that affect the turnaround time with 2 variable	
6	Model summary	
7	Anova	34
8	Coefficient	34
		35
	Analysis of Data that affect the turnaround time with 3 Variables	
9	Anova	36
10	Co-efficient	36
11	Forecasting of turnaround time for next 6 Years	37
12	Relationship between TAT and Profitability of 6year	39
13	Relationship Between Profit and Crane productivity	41
14	Relationship Between Profit and Pre-Berthing Waiting time	42

LIST OF GRAPHS

Sl. No.	Particulars	Page No.
1	Forecasting of turnaround time for next 6 Years	38
2	Relationship between TAT and Profitability of	41
	6years	